

No. 12-574

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY WALDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

GINA FIORE AND KEITH GIPSON,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Robert A. Nersesian
(Counsel of Record)
NERSESIAN & SANKIEWICZ
528 South Eighth St.
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702) 385-5454
vegaslegal@aol.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	8
I. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Review The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That Nevada Has Personal Jurisdiction Over This Suit.....	9
A. There Is No Circuit Split Over <i>Calder</i> ’s “Express Aiming” Requirement.....	9
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Personal Jurisdiction Holding Is Correct On The Merits.....	21
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Venue Holding Does Not Warrant This Court’s Review.....	27
A. There Is No Circuit Split That Affects The Result In This Case.....	28
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding That The District Of Nevada Is A Proper Venue Is Correct.....	30
III. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Addressing The Questions Presented.....	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Embroidery Corp. v. Atl. Embroidery, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1174 (9th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Air Products & Controls, Inc. v. Safetech International, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Bancroft & Masters, Inc. v. Augusta Nat’l Inc.</i> , 223 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	11, 14
<i>Bates v. C&S Adjusters, Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 865 (2d Cir. 1992)	30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	4
<i>Brainerd v. Governors of the Univ. of Alberta</i> , 873 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	22, 25
<i>Central Freight Lines Inc. v. APA Transport Corp.</i> , 322 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Cottman Transmission Sys., Inc. v. Martino</i> , 36 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Dakota Indus., Inc. v. Dakota Sportswear, Inc.</i> , 946 F.2d 1384 (8th Cir. 1991).....	18

<i>Daniel v. American Board of Emergency Medicine,</i> 428 F.3d 408 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Dudnikov v. Chalk & Vermilion Fine Arts, Inc.,</i> 514 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2008).....	passim
<i>Emp’rs Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.,</i> 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>ESAB Group, Inc. v. Centricut Inc.,</i> 126 F.3d 617 (4th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Far W. Capital, Inc. v. Towne,</i> 46 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>First Am. First, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Bank Women,</i> 802 F.2d 1511 (4th Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Haisten v. Grass Valley Med. Reimbursement,</i> 784 F.2d 1392 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Hanson v. Denckla,</i> 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	22
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep’t of Homeland Security,</i> 538 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>IMO Industries, Inc. v. Kiekert AG,</i> 155 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 1998)	16
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	21
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2780 (2011).....	25
<i>Janmark, Inc. v. Reidy,</i> 132 F.3d 1200 (7th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer,</i> 321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003).....	29, 31

<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	22
<i>Leroy v. Great W. United Corp.</i> , 443 U.S. 173 (1979).....	31, 32
<i>Licciardello v. Lovelady</i> , 544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Marks v. Alfa Grp.</i> (No. 10-57).....	9
<i>McFadin v. Gerber</i> , 587 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 68 (2010).....	9, 19
<i>Milliken v. Meyer</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	21
<i>Mobile Anesthesiologists Chicago, LLC v.</i> <i>Anesthesia Associates of Houston Metroplex,</i> <i>P.A.</i> , 623 F.3d 440 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Myers v. Bennett Law Offices</i> , 238 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2001).....	28
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Panavision Int’l, L.P. v. Toeppen</i> , 141 F.3d 1316 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15, 16
<i>Panda Brandywine Corp. v. Potomac Electric</i> <i>Power Co.</i> , 253 F.3d 865 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Remick v. Manfredy</i> , 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001).....	16

<i>Reynolds v. International Amateur Athletic Federation,</i> 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Roberts v. Kauffman Racing Equip., L.L.C.</i> (No. 10-617)	9
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.,</i> 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Setco Enters. Corp. v. Robbins,</i> 19 F.3d 1278 (8th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Szulik v. TAG V.I., Inc.,</i> 858 F. Supp. 2d 532 (E.D.N.C. 2012)	17
<i>Tamburo v. Dworkin,</i> 601 F.3d 693 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 567 (2010)	passim
<i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH & Co.,</i> 646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Wallace v. Herron,</i> 778 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Woodke v. Dahm,</i> 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995).....	29
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,</i> 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	5, 22

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 881(e)(1)(A).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391(a)(2).....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b) (1988).....	31
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(2).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	33
28 U.S.C. § 1406(a)	33

Judicial Improvements Act of 1990, Pub. L. No.
101-650, 104 Stat. 5089 31

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 101-734 (1990)..... 32
Moore, James Wm., et al., *Moore’s Federal
Practice* (3d ed. 2010)..... 31
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971)..... 10
Siegel, David D., *Commentary on 1988 and 1990
Revision of Section 1391*, 28 U.S.C.A. § 1391..... 31
U.S. DEA, *State and Local Task Forces*,
<http://www.justice.gov/dea/ops/taskforces.shtm>
(last visited Jan. 24, 2013) 2

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 33
